Limited Warranty: This product’s limited warranty can be found at www.fedsig.com/SSG-Warranty
SAFETY MESSAGES TO INSTALLERS AND USERS : Products should be installed by a licensed electrician and follow
all safety instructions. Failure to do so may result in property damage, serious injury, or death.
• Read and understand all instructions before installing or operating this equipment.
• To avoid electrical shock hazards, do not connect wires when power is applied. Failure to observe this warning may
lead to serious injury or death.
• Never alter the unit in any manner. Safety in hazardous locations may be endangered if additional openings or other
alterations are made in units specifically designed for use in these locations.

Construction Products Regulation (CPR) Certification Information
 2821
1. Model Designation: CP-BG-x-x-x-xxx-xx-x
2. Description: Manual call point for fire detection and fire alarm systems for buildings.
3. Declaration of Performance No.: 0843-CPR-1073, 2821-CPR-0207. (To access it: Go to www.fedsig.com, search
model “CP-BG” to access product webpage, click “Resources” tab. The document is located under “Agency
Certificates” section)
4. Standard Applied: EN54-11:2001/A1:2005.
5. Identification Number of Notified Product Certification Body: 2821 (CE), 0843 (UKCA).
6. Manufacturer: Federal Signal, 2645 Federal Signal Drive, University Park, IL 60484
7. EU Auth. Rep: FS VAMA, Doctor Ferran 7, 08339 Vilassar de Dalt, Spain. UK Auth. Rep: Victor Products, Unit 3A,
Tyne Dock East Side, Port of Tyne, South Shields, NE33 55Q, ENGLAND.
8. Marking Year for CE and UKCA: 2022
Conditions for Safe Use
1. This device has been tested for a voltage range of ± 10%.
2. Do not install Test Reset Key. Key may only be installed for applications not requiring EN54-11 certification.
3. To enable correct installation and operation, review all sections in this manual #25500424A for all technical,
installation, and maintenance data.
UL-C-UL Signaling Certification Information (Model CP-PB Series)
1. UL Certification applies to push button models series CP-PB Series only. CP-BG models are not UL/C-UL Listed.
2. For use in Non Monitoring (NM) and Self Monitoring (SM) Emergency Signaling Applications.
3. Not for use with Fire Alarm or Fire EVAC Applications. Product can not be marked “FIRE” or “EVAC.”
4. Ambient temperature rating: -40°C to +60°C.
5. Input Ratings: 48 Vdc, 3 A (max).
6. This product is not provided with a preassembled conduit hub. A Listed hub shall be used and shall be connected
to the conduit before the hub is connected to the enclosure.
7. Only the models with suffix “5” (No Red color and with tactile marking - see nomenclature below) can be used in
public emergency alarm reporting systems and emergency communications systems (ECS) in accordance with
NFPA 72.
 Table 1  Callpoints Model Designation
Prod
Family
Activation Entries Color Switch/Witing Term Left Flap/Hammer Indicator LED Certification
CP- PB: Push
Button
M: Metric
N: NPT
Y: Yellow
K: Black
G: Green
B: Blue
R: Red
S: Single, Clamp term
D: Dual, Clamp term
1: SIngle, Screw term
2: Dual, Screw term
NNN: None
FNN: +Flap, No label
no hammer
FAN: +Flap, + Activate
label, No hammer
00: None 4: UL
5: UL w/NFPA72
tactile markings
(NO RED COLOR
OPTION ALLOWED)
3Federal Signal signaling.fedsig.com
ULand ULC Fire Alarm Certification Information (Model CP-PB and CP-BG Series)
1. UL and ULC Listed as a Non-coded, Manual Call Point. Refer to Tables 2 and 3 for model designations.
2. Do not install the Test Reset Key. The Key may be installed only for applications that do not require UL and ULC
Fire Alarm certifications.
3. Environmental rating: US: Outdoor, Canada: Indoor Damp.
4. Ambient temperature rating: US: -35°C to +66°C, Canada: 0°C to +50°C.
5. Input Ratings: Regulated 24VDC (16 - 33VDC), 3 A (max).
6. This product is not provided with a preassembled conduit hub. A Listed hub shall be used and shall be connected
to the conduit before the hub is connected to the enclosure.
 Table 2  CP-BG Series Call Points Model Designation
Prod
Family
Activation Entries Color Switch/Wiring Term Lift Flap/Hammer LED Cert.
CP BG - Break Glass M - Metric
N - NPT
Red S - Single, Clamp term
D - Dual, Clamp term
1 - Single, Screw term
2 -Dual, Screw term
NFH - No flap, Fire label, Hammer
NFN - No flap, Fire label, No hammer
FFH - Flap, Fire label, Hammer
FFN - Flap, Fire label, No hammer
00 - None 3 - UL Fire
 Table 3  CP-PB Series Call Points Model Designation
Prod
Family
Activation Entries Color Switch/Wiring Term Lift Flap/Hammer LED Cert.
CP PB - Push Button M - Metric
N - NPT
Red S - Single, Clamp term
D - Dual, Clamp term
1 - Single, Screw term
2 -Dual, Screw term
NFN - No flap, Fire label
FFN - Flap, Fire label
00 - None 3 - UL Fire
UL/C-UL Hazloc Zones Certification Information
1. Zones Protection Ratings:
Class I, Zone 1, AEx db eb mb IIC T4 Gb
Ex db eb mb IIC T4 Gb
Zone 21, AEx tb IIIC T100°C Db
Ex tb IIIC T100°C Db
(Tamb= -40°C to +60°C)
2. Class and Division Hazardous (classified) Location Ratings:
Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D (T4).
3. Input Ratings: 48 Vdc, 3A (max).
4. WARNING — Do not open when energized or within an explosive or dust atmosphere.
5. WARNING — Potential electrostatic charging hazard.  The equipment may contain an optional protective non-
metallic cover, which may provide a potential electrostatic charging hazard. Mitigation should be taken by
the end user, using local Explosive Atmosphere (Ex) Electrical installations design, selection, inspection, and
maintenance Codes and Standards.
Model Descriptions and Accessories
Federal Signal Manual Call Points Stations are available in two base models (PB – Push Button and BG – Break Glass),
both providing the following standard and field customizable features:
• High-impact resistant glass-reinforced polyester (GRP) thermoset plastic housing and faceplate for corrosion
resistance
• -40°C to 70°C ambient operational coverage
• Static-dissipative GRP housings and faceplates
4 Federal Signal signaling.fedsig.com
• One or two switches available
• Three M20 or 1/2-inch NPT threaded entryways